

Stakeholder

As communicated at the August 10, 2023 Operating Committee and October 27, 2023 System Operations Subcommittee, PJM is requesting a review and validation of data in the eDART Black Start Calculator tool for system restoration planning purposes. The data will be used in steady state and dynamic analyses to comply with NERC standard EOP-005-3. Please refer to the August 10, 2023 OC <u>presentation</u> for additional background.

The data validation process will be open from November 1, 2023 through January 1, 2024. Please refer to the following instructional documents for details on the validation process:

GO eDART Black Start Calculator Data Request Instructions 11.1.2023

TO eDART Black Start Calculator Data Request Instructions 11.1.2023

Generation Owners:

- 1. PJM will notify generators that are required to validate data via an email to the eDART gen contacts. Inverter based resources and a small subset of thermal resources are not included in the validation effort.
- 2. Generation owners will need to submit new data and/or update/validate the accuracy of existing data.

Transmission Owners:

- 1. Review resources in the Black Start Calculator tool
- 2. Request any Critical Load Exceptions in the Black Start Calculator.

Please contact the Generation Department at <u>generation@pjm.com</u> with any questions.

This has been sent to: RSCS









 $\ensuremath{\text{@}}$ 1999-2023, All rights reserved.

Member Relations: <u>(610) 666 8980</u> | <u>(866) 400 8980</u>

This email was sent to: monica.burkett@pjm.com

Email not displaying properly, view it in a browser.

This e-mail communication and any attachments hereto are intended only for use by the addressees named herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. Please notify the sender immediately by email if you have received this email by mistake and permanently delete all copies of this email from your computer system. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments hereto is strictly prohibited. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. PJM, therefore, accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version.